If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2rd Floor {One Texas Center).
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OF ADJUSTMENT GENERAL
VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED. :

'STREET ADDRESS: 3305 Lafayette Avenue, Austin, TX 78722

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision-

Upland Addition Lot(s)__ 3 Block___1

I/We, John and Teddy Kinney, Mgrs. on behalf of myselfiourselves
and as Mgrs for Kinney Real Estate, .LC —3305 Lafayette Series affirm that on June 29, 2012
hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below)

ERECT ATTACH *COMPLETE REMODEL  MAINTAIN

The duplex permitted by the City of Austin on May 2, 2012.  Work began soon thereafter, inspections have

been done and the engineered foundation is in place specific to the structure that was permitted.

1t is located in the A ST:’ 5" n ‘IQ

Upper Boggy Creek/ .
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please-attach any additional support documents.




VARIANCE FINDINGS: T contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on
the following findings (see page S of application for explanation of findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

This lot is in excess of 9000 sq. ft. and zoned SF-3-NP. That zoning is ample for a small
duplex to be constructed on this site. Under the City of Austin’s Subchapter F Residential Design
and Compatibility Standards known ( McMansion Ordinance), it is required to join the duplex along
the longest common air-conditioned wall preventing the earlier style of placing garages between the
two units. That requirement in conjunction with the impervious cover rules of the McMansion
Ordinance prevent a long drive to the back yard for a garage structure. Further the McMansion
Ordinance requires the structure to be placed in the center of the lot to be “under the envelope™,
again making placement of a garage in the back arguably impossible. In addition, the McMansion
- Ordinance limits the footprint of building on a lot making a separate parking structure with an
additional footprint difficult on an urban core lot.
The property is typical of those in the Cherrywood Subdistrict in that it is narrow (56 ft), slopping
and burdened by large trees where overhanging canopies affect adjacent sites.
This earlier adopted Neighborhood Plan Design Tool — LDC 25-2-1604 seems to conflict with what
is required under subsequently enacted City of Austin’s Subchapter F Residential Design and
Compatibility Standard and the Heritage Tree Ordinance. It significantly diminishes the reasonable
use of a lot substantially in excess of the square footage required for a duplex family house.

HARDSHIP:
2.

{a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

On May 2, 2012, the City issued Applicant a permit to build a duplex of a specific design for a two-story duplex
including first floor, front-facing, integrated and enclosed parking for two cars. The permit was granted without
reservation. Thereafter, Applicant, in reliance on the said permit, proceeded to build the pier and beam and stem
wall foundation described in the permit. Construction of the forms was commenced shortly after the permit was
granted. Concrete was poured on May 25, 2012. By June 14, 2012 Applicant had completed the foundation, the
forms had been removed, the site cleaned and lumber had been delivered to the site so that framing could begin.
Various subcontractors including plumbing and electrical contractors had obtained from the City the required
permits and paid the required fees. According to Carol Gibbs of the City, on June 11, 2012, Gerard Kinney,
purporting to act on behalf of CAN contacted her, the City liaison with the Austin neighborhood associations, with
his concerns about garage placement and parking on the subject lot. On June 14, 2012, at 445PM the City, acting
on Mr. Kinney’s stated concerns, ordered Applicant to cease construction. Applicant ceased as ordered.

The hardship is a permanent, concrete foundation on the subject lot suitable for the approved and permitted two-
story structure with integrated, first-floor, front-facing, enclosed parking. Without the requested variance to
permit completion of the structure as permitted, the existing foundation is an esthetic detriment to the
neighborhood as well as an economic disaster for Applicant.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The situation does not exist elsewhere in the neighborhood.




AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not Impalr
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the
zoning district in which the property is located because:

The proposed variance will not affect the properties at 3303 and 3307 Lafayette. The adjacent conforming
property at 3303 Lafayette is, and will remain for the foreseeable future, a single family, limestone residence
built in about 1950. It was purchased by Applicant along with the subject property on November 15, 2011.

The property at 3307 Lafayette consists of a single family residence on the front of the property and at the rear
of the property a two-story structure containing a garage and an apartment over it. itis, in fact, located only a
few inches off the property line between 3305 and 3307 and does not comply with the McMansion Ordinance
envelope or the legal setback lines. :

The subject property is located in French Place. French Place is a fully-developed, eclectic inner city
neighborhood east of 1H-35 and north of Lady Bird Lake at about the level of 32" Street. There isa variety of
construction, design and development in this older neighborhood. The neighborhood is in a state of renewal as
the conditions of the residences there reflect. The vacant lot in question is one of a very few vacant lots in the
neighborhood. While there are many renovations completed and in progress, there is very little new
construction. There are many converted garages enclosed to be living areas with cars parked in the front of the
house in what was the former driveway. There are many duplexes within the neighborhood and numerous
garage apartments. Some garages appear to be converted to studio apartments or something as there can be
found a door through the former garage door.

There are numerous heritage trees in the neighborhood. Houses are frame and stone primarily. The proposed
duplex was carefully planned to fit into the neighborhood, being slightly Craftsman in style with shingles,
horizontal siding and board and bat. Itis small in scale and has articulation in the front attempting to comply
with suggested design under McMansion rather than “a box”. It does not emphasize the garage doors as is
discouraged on page 92 of the Upper Boggy Creek Design Guidelines. The lot has a considerable slope —15% -
from the curb at the SW corner to the back NE corner. The garage is below street level and the 2™ floor
windows and the shingled gables are the street view.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may
grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with respect to the number of
off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes findings of fact that the foilowing
additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the uses
of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specific
regulation because:

We are making no request for a variance regarding parking. We have submitted here a new site plan.
When we became aware of LDC 25-2-1603 after June 14, 2012, we redesigned the site plan to comply with that
Neighborhood Plan Design Tool.




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public streets
in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

Allowing the garage to be in the duplex as designed will not affect traffic and in fact
will avoid additional parking congestion on the street.

3. The %anti_ng of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

Allowing the garage to be an integral part of the duplex wilt allow a safer condition for the neighborhood as
it allows the front to remain free of most of the parked cars and improves visibility of the principle structure.

ﬁ.. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
gcause:

We are only asking to be allowed to complete the plan that was permitted on May 2, 2012 as designed.

NOTE{ The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special privilege not
enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly sitvated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements containedin the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signe A Z m John E. Kinney,
)\ YIS %\mﬁk Teddy L Kinney, Mgs.

Kinney Real Estate, 11.C —3305 Lafayette Setics

Mail Address: 1010 Gaston Avenue, Austin, Texas 78703

Phone: 512/476-2805

OWNERS CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Si@e&{&%kﬁ% 7 Mail Address__1010 Gaston

Avenue. Austin, Tx. 78703

Printed Teddy L. Kinney, Mgr.. Kinney Real Estate, LLC — 3305 Lafayette Series
Phone 512/476-2805 Date June 29, 2012




/71 SUBJECT TRACT CASE#: C15-2012-0092
LOCATION: 3305 LAFAYETTE AVE

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate refative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference.
No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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Vatero, Debbie

Frain; MoDonsdd, John

Sent: Thursday, Juna 18, 2012 442 PM
To: Beknar. Donald; Haught, Kathy
Subjact: W 3305 Lalayehe Avanug
imporience: High

Fromy: Hernandes, Tony fPORE]

Sant; Thurstiay* Juge 14 2012 4: 30 P4

Ta: T ¥

Lot MeMah, Dan; Barba, {ecs; MeDonald, Johe; Haught, Kathy, Birknes, Dorald; Gibbs, Cargl
Subject: 3305 Lafayette dvermee

Mr. Kinney

The building permit issued for 3305 Lafayette status has been revised to inactive pending
this will not allow any ingpections to be scheduled. All work is being requested to stop at
this time please contact Residential Review for any additional questions.

This address is in one of the four suls districts that adopted the Garage Placement neighborhood took.

Typed from the Upper Soggy Ureek Noiptbortond Man ardinance:

Part 4. The following applies to a single farnily residenttal use, a duplex residential use, of 2 two-family residential use
within the boendaries of the Blackland Sub-district, the Rngers-Washmgton -Haody Lrass Sub-district, the Cherrypwond
Suilr-distiiet, arnct the Delwood B Sub-district:

1. impervious cover and parking placemient restrictions apply as set Forth i Section 25-2-1603 of the Code.
L. Garage placement restrictions apply as set forth in Section 25-2-1604 of the Code.

Pasted from the Land Devalopment Code:
§ 25-2-1604 GARAGE MLACEMENT,
(A} This section apalies to 4 single-tamily residential use, a duplex residential use, or a two-family residertiat yse.

{B} inthis section:

_ {1} BUILENNG FACADE means the front building facade of the princips! strecture on a lot, and the term excludes
the buidlding facade of the portion of the principal strecture designed or used as 2 parking stracture,

{2] PARKING STRUCTURE means a garage of carport, either attached of detached lrom the principal structurg.
i




{C} A parking structure with an entrance that faves the front yard:
{t} may not be closer to the froat ot fine than the buitding facade; and

{23 if the parking struciure is tess than 20 feet bebind the building fecatle, the width of the parking strugture may
not exceed 50 percent of the width of the princips] structure, measured paratiel to the front lot ling.

Thank you,

Tawy Hernarder, Residerdiel Builting hspectur Supersiscr
Live of bustin, Mlarsing Beveloprert Frwew Brpariees
BBl Swings Road. Suige 300

diztin, Teans TGS
[t (355 I04-20 80




Valero, Debhie

From: Girard Kinrey-wyaissmhiiinemmesiiiasioatngin
Sant: Friday, .Juna 15, 2012 849 AM

To: Jentifer PotterAliller

Ce: Mark Schiff, Gibbs, Cearnt

Subject: Re: 3305 Lafayette - 2012-031243 PR - quastions

Jennifcr; please hold off. Mark and 1 met with Carol Gibhs yesterday and she has suggested 2 way to proceed
most effectively, We have alrcady been able to stop the constriction there wntil the owners respond to the
charge that they are not meeting city ondinances. This should give us some leverage, albeit izte.

Firard Hioney, ALa
CrnerSPrincipal
Kinneys Asscclates
J008 sast simch [F47020
F.C, Box &4%%

Anstin, Texas TEIBI-5454

SL2. 472,987z
H1Z2. 4769956
L12.657.1593%
517 474 5042

=B I ]

Pioase submic emsils with larges file attachmenta oo

On 6/15/2012 $:02 AM, Jennifer Poller-Miller wrate:

I'd be happy to forward to the cmail below to the list. Should 1 regquest a volunteer af the smne
time?

¥

Ot Tha, bai 14, 2082 ar 9:10 AM, Girzrd Kinney
Thanks, Mark,

T have cu'd Jennifer since as chair she should be the one assigning roles, and Carol Gibbs since
she is our liaison with respect to our interaetion with city departmients. Jenndfer may wish 1o
forward this the the LUT Committes. Here are my thoughes:

» i would be GREAT for someane in addition to me becoming knowledgeable about all
the rules, who is alyo knowledgeable sbouwt our Cherrywood Design Guidclines and our
Mission, and to help mositor projects, applications, £fc. a8 we become awsare of them.

¢ Tam down at One Texas Center usually several times a week, 20 I nomally don't even
have to make a special trip to pick something up there.

= Tt would be good for us to both meet down there to get the hard copies at a time when
Carol is in so that if you have not met hee I can introduce yous to her and we can discuss
with her some of the issues with which we are trying to cope.

» It is extremely important to me that we not attempt (o go farther than irying to achieve
achiewe the goals of the CNA Vision and our Design Guidelines. The fact is that there
are a lot of City laws, ondinances and policies with which I know from experience make
technically illcgal things that arc realty not problems (I could give you a long list), bat
also there are important things that are not addressed by statute (such as us not being
notified of demolitions or building peymit applications) that are reat problems forus. Sol
s ot job as twofold.




= First, the neighborhood level rying W become knowledgeable about pending changes,
gathering information in time to act. and then trying to influence an oulcome that meets
the spirit of our Vision and our Design Guidelines, Methods range from providing copies
of the design guidelines, diplomacy, pressare from imimediate neighbors, ete. W
reviewing plans, informing plan reviswers of problems we identify, and during
censtruction elerting city code enforcement of viclations.

= Second, at a higher level, using our knowledge and influcnce to try to change city
ordinances and policics as we believe necessary to achieve vur goals. We have boen as
effeetive as, if not more etfective than, ather neighborhoods in doing this in the past and i
hope sve can continue to do so,

There are subtletics and nyances here, We must have the respect and confidence of BOTH our
aeighborhood AND the city stafT, elected officials and their appointees, and this is aot an easy
line wy walk as is evidenoed by current events.

Cricand

Girard Klooey, ®TA
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On 6/14/2012 6:10 AM, ||| =
CGirard,

IfT can assisl you in any way on this matter, please let me know. If you want me
to pick up the hard copy on the 5th 1loor just Iet me know,

1 am very comntitted ta the: uniform implementation of city zoning restrictions

and neighbarhood design guidefines.

Mark Schift’
478-3420

On Jun 13, 2012, at 8:44 PM, Girard Kinney wrote:
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Subject: RE: 3305 | afayeite/Neighbor Waiver Protocol

Hello, Thank you everyone for the civil and informative discussion, despite the unpleasantness that's
been dealt vy, 1 hope (herd's & solution thal minimizcs the damage alcady incurred. 1 have the following
guestions:

1. Exactly which City code(s) is(are) requiring waivet(s) and what are thoge codes ultimately intended
accomplish? | want lo know what would be given up, if anything, in granting the waiver, besides the
subjective acsthetic of forward facing parages. Is this just an opinion thing or is there a [arger drainage
or safety issue?

2. What is a reasonable range of costs for removing the existing foundation and redesigning the structure
{s) o comply with the code and design goidelines? Three bids is standard practice. How much has
already been spent? One solution is for the City to seleet a bidder and perform that work at no cost to the
owner, including recovery of sunk costs. Fees for any re-permitting should, of course, be waived, and
pirmittng expedited.

3, If Cherrywood supports, or encourages, the owners to request the City perform the work in #2 above,
arc there incentives Cherrywood might offer the owners, should they decide to pursue this cowrse of
action rather than contimue pursuing the waiver(s)? P'm envisioning things like suppotling other waivers,
if necessary, for the subject property or the one next door. For example, if the owners needed to exceed
McMansion by & little to fit 2 duplex with garages in the back, duc to what we know to be a physically
unique lot, Cherrywood might decide to support thet. That sort of (hing. Arc there others?

Thank yvou,
Dave Westenbarger
Cherrywood Land Use and Transportation Committes

--- Om Sat, 7/14/12, John Kinney < inasis T O1E:
Glenn, Thank you for your email. 1 have read your enail carefully. | wish that you would go by our
project at 3303 and take a careful look at the lot and the existing foundation. Thers are some
characteristics of both of which you may not be aware,  You may know by now that we cut no Heritage
Trees on 3305 Lafayelte Avenue. We did cut onc completely dead pecan tree 15” in diameter. It was
standing in the middie of the lot nesr the back (East) end side of the lot. The limbs had fallen off the
irce as had alse mosi of the bark. The tree trunk with a couple of rematning, very dead limbs at the top
were all that stood. The tree was a hazard of which we are very aware having lived in a timber-
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praducing aren for many vears. We cut it down and gave the wood w our seishibors at 3307 st their
request. We also removed some “trash trees™ which two arborists told us were past thelr life cxpectaney
and in decline. That ix all of g ree removal we

did on 3305, We cut one Heritage Oak on 3303 atier 3 arborists including a City arborist secommendad
its removal. ‘The tree was dying with a large part of its canopy aircady dead. 1t was tocated near the
exisling houss at 1307 and Guontercd to fall on itz roof. fncidasally, the previous owners had filled
sections in the trenk and even o lsrpe Bmb with concrone in thcir 2tempts & save the Fee. You can well
imagine whal (hiz did t the cost of removing that tree. Wi obtained the necessary permit from the City
o remove the tree, Bofore we bought the house at 3303, just bow long before we do aol kaow, 2 fange
Heritape Gkt fedf over on the roof of the house causing significant damage. 1t was removed by the
previous gwners. The hupe stump remaine for us e

Ph¥ 1 have ronoved.  We hive o intention @ seeape the house s 3303 and beild another duplex there
ax hag beon rumored, We do intend o remodel it on the inside which it sorely nesdz, W would like to
complete our praject at 3305 as permilied by the City, As you snd Girard and the ovhers can readily
imagine, vee already have 2 congideeable investment in the project st 3305, Had we bean awaee of the
Cherrywaod Neighborhood Associstion puidelines

BEFORE we committed conorete ty & design, we would have boon happy to consider other desipng, I
somenne would bave warned us before wa hod sct the foems, tiad the steet and poursd the conoms, we
could have cansidered other designs and could have avoided what is for uz # looming and significsn
financial boss. Severyl neiphbors sopped and asked us what we wers going to il az die forms wor
belng st amd ather work done on the sile. We told them. No one mentioned a hompowners' issociation
ar expressed any dissatisfaction with our plan to build a duplex with froat-facing garsges. In fact it wak
us o week aficr our job was shur down on fune 14 w discover thit someonc neted Girard Kinney had
compliined on Juc 11 on behalf of the Chesrywwod Meighborbood Assooiation of which we were alsa
We are not developers. We wre two rotired poople 72 and 69. The 3305 project is the only new
conatruction project we have sitérnpted in the City., We did two sinat! remodeting jobs on the hiuse
where we bave tived sinee 1994 and on two other small houses thet my wile bowght with the daughier of
a friend 1o fix up, decorste and well, Those jobs were all done with City pertaits wnd thore were oo
probiems. Those experivnces gave us what is proving to be z false senne of security and confidence that
mm&édnﬁxis.ﬁhﬂﬁwghitdmusmgmdimm,!mgﬁﬂgﬁmdddmzkmwmiﬁngmﬁin
the City with its patchwork of neighbarhood associations is s mineficld for anyone wanting o build
something. Somz of the neighborhond essoclations have adopted some: ordinamocs, others have sdopted
Somc have projudices againgt one esthetic. thcrs approve of those same exthetics and disspprove of
wthrs, Thers is no eagy vy for a builder or for o City permil reviewer to discover what propenty is in
WW@MWdM&W?@M@M&W The situntion is 3o
eomplex Ay permitting depariment reat difficulty siaving abreast of it, as kas been
mmmwmmmwgmm Hail we known whal we tiow kiiow
abou building in the Clty of Austin, we would have mever vestured into thet mincfield, A citizen ought
o be able to rely on « beilding permit once it is iseaed by die City. At this poimt we are loathe 1o ses
ot project redesigned snd a structure placed on the existing foundation whick that faundation weas ot
deaigned fo accommudate. (n the Madne Comps they roiirod to soch undortakings s “juey-rigging. ™ We
do it beliove that every fromi-facing gasape dasipn iy infurently Dad. by Bact it seesns & s fat -
facing gurages aro mn efficiont dexign for a carvow, imer city lot that ix not & comer 1ok, especially whon
thare is oo access to-that kot from: a vear alley. There are Grons-facing garages, with und withion! “saouts,”
il aver the City and throaghout the Chemywood neighbarimod. I you vizit the fot a1 3305, you will
aveomnmodition of gamges on the sides or to the reas of dae privseipal stracture problematical. We
looked ot the duplex you menfionsd a Y167 Robingon. We agres with you that if is a mess ad oven o
Blight. | (fiink you sy
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not have seen elevations and plans for olr project sinee vou used 3107 Robinson as an example of what

the LUTC wants to avoid. For that reason | am geing o try to attach clevations and the site plan, If the

attachment exceeds the sizeflimit your ISP provides, let me know and P11y 1o send the attachment

piecemeal. Thﬂnk.‘i lur your lime and consideration. John Kinncy  From: Glenn Reed

| mailitos '

Sent: Friday, July 06, 2012 8:43 AM

Ti.) Jnhn Kinney :
i e, 'Vicky Boone'; 'Chris Owan'; 'Lisa

I'u!.ﬂ' ‘Slum’t Rmﬂy' 'Amy Bmuuau' 'Jeff Folmar‘ ‘Tﬂm Wald'
'Eric Boucheron'; "Sunshine Mathon'; 'John Barkley'; "Mike Damal" ‘Teremy Mazur'; 'Dolly Ensey’; Dave
Westenbarper'; Lia Davis'; ‘Aaron C,hnate "Trudie R.edding : "Rich Heyman', "Amy Tsay"; Jim Reed’;
‘Margaret Mills'; 'Mark Schiff'; ‘Don Pemgrew' Jules Vieau”, Jennifer Put!cr—Mt!ier. “Jack Newman',
'Jnlm Mimhell' 'Dawd Boston'; 'Chris Tsay' 'Marlelme McGhee'; '

v, ‘Robert Kinney"; Sharane Wang; Mark

e
P

Co!hns, iric Wang Girzud l(mm:\-'
Subject: Re; 3305 Lafayette/Neighbor Waiver Protocol John,

Gilenn Reed here. | wanted to confinn Girard's interpretation of my comments at the mecting on
Tuesday. I have no issuc with the construction of a

bungalow style residence in the ncighborhood. It is the projecting, front-facing garages that are the main
issue with the current design,

I have retained the portion of your email below to which I also wish to respomd. [ agree that the
neighborhood architeciure is eclectic and has evolved over the years (and iz still evolving). There are
numerous architectural styles represented. Neither the City's McMansion ordinance nor our
neighborhood design guidelines seek to fimit the style of houses that can be built. They do address
certain massing and configuration issues, however, which ranscend architectural siyle. One of those is
the relationship of the building to the atreet,

Because owr netghborhood is (mostly) Isid oot on 3 grid, these arc many comer lots. The typical
configuration for a comer lot is a housc facing the primary strect and a garage, set behind the house, that
opens onto the side strect. This results in garage doors facing

a street, but does not interfere in any way with the residence itself having a front porch and enitry door
that address the primary street. There are many examples of this arrangement throughowt the
ncighberhood.

However, theee are very few examples of houses located rmid-block that have lront facing garages, and
even fewer with projecting, front-facing garages, You may wish to take a look at 3107 Robinson Ave,
{located on the segment of Robinson between 31t and 32nd streets). This is an excellent example of the
tvpe of deaign the neighborhood (and the City of Austin, via the McMansion ordinance) is trying o
provent.

We members of the LUT committee are eager to assist yon in resolving the issues that our committse is

tasked with addressing. T hope that by working with you we can succsed in reaching a solution that is
acceptable to all concemed.

%anks-

Glenn Reed
Girard:

I was very discouraged when I left the LUT Committee meeting last night. My wife and { feel blameless
b fus g 261 mail.yahoo.com/de/launch?. partner=sbed. gx= 1 & rand=3gdclghOlifs& x... 771572012
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iny this siteation and damaged cconomically as well as emottanally. The City is the party principally at
fault. The citizenry should be able to rely on the permitting process. 1 had hoped for some relief from the
LUT. That help does not appear to be fortheoming.

[ had also hoped for a little more understanding from the LUT Committec and cven rescue. It seemad to
e however thal we were never able to focns on the only legitimate issue before the LUT Committee. |
helieve the

question before the LUT Committee is the impact of the requested variance on the ENTIRE
neighborhood. Will the impact of the variance on the ENTIRE neighborhoad, if granted, be positive or
negative for the ENTIRE neighborhood? That, 1 believe, is the dispositive question, The neighborhoud,
as it obviously developed over many years, is quaint and has its charm. To say, however, that there is an
architectural theme throughout the entire, fully-developed neighborhood is a stretch. When owners were
free to do as they pleased about their lots, they did just that, as they pleased; there are parages front-
facing, alongside, behind, no garages, carports of every make and construction including tent-like
structures,, cars parked in front yards, cars parked in back yards, on driveways, off driveways, on the
sireet, single family residences with and without porches und Fonf-facing garages, duplexes with and
without fromi-facing garages,

ele. The neighborhood is a hodgepodge of styles, ¢olors, parking arangements, etec. The impact of our
proposed structurc, if the variance were granted, at worst would be neutral in its impact on the ENTIRE
neighborhood and probably at its worst it would still be positive in its esthetic impact on the 3300 hiovk
of Lafayetie,

John
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CITY OF AUSTIN APPLICATION TO BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT GENERAL
VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE
SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER TO HARDSHIP: 2 (b)

The lot is 56’ wide and 160’ deep. It is an interior lot, not a corner lot. The long axis of the
lot is East-West. Lafayette Street is at the west end of the long axis of the lot. The 56’
width is on a North-South axis. The lot at 3307 Lafayette is north of the subject lot
{3305 Lafayette). The subject lot slopes sharply from Lafayette (approx 15-18') along a
Southwest-Northeast axis to the lot’s northeast corner. The slope of the subject lot is
more pronounced than most, if not all, of the other lots in French Place. The front-
facing facade of the proposed structure is 6-8’ below the level of Lafayette Street. The
front-facing facade of the proposed structure is set back 35’ from the west property line
(Lafayette Street), 10" more than the required setback to allow light and a better view
to and from the residence at 3307 Lafayette. The natural drainage of the lot in question
and the lot at 3307 Lafayette is along the long axis on the north side of the subject lot.
This is a problem for both 3307 Lafayette and the subject lot. The lot at 3307 Lafayette
has a two-story garage apartment built inches off the common property line and at
least partiaily, perhaps wholly, in the natural drainage of the two lots. Building
driveways in the natural drainage is inadvisable. There is no alley way at the back {east
end) of the lot providing access to the portion of the lot behind the proposed
construction. The most attractive portion of the lot is that portion behind (east) of the
proposed structure which would be overiooked by the rear-facing deck in Applicant’s
proposed design.

There are Heritage Trees on the lots east, north and south of the subject lot with large
canopies that overhang portions of the subject lot to the east (rear) of the proposed
structure, The canopies of these trees contribute to the beauty of the back portion of
the subject lot but make the construction of parking structures there, if not already very
inadvisable, even more difficult.

The combination of topographical and other features of the subject lot described herein
are believed to be unique in the French Place neighborhood.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application and in this Supplemental Answer are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Signed QCAL-» 5 A
Kinney Real ﬁe-uc-se,os Lafayetk\Series

Mail Address: 1018 Gaston Avenue, Austin, Texas 78703. 512/476-2805

‘%‘-NV\ / U\Jkggu

John E. Kinney, Mgr.




